IL

STATE OF NEBRASKA

4 Dave Heineman
Governor

NEBRASKA COMMISSION ON LAW ENFORCEMENT AND CRIMINAL JUSTICE

July 23,2010

The Nebraska Commission on Law Enforcement and Criminal Justice met Friday, July 23,
2010 at 9:30 AM in Lower Level Conference Room A of the Nebraska State Office
Building, 301 Centennial Mall South, Lincoln, Nebraska. Legal notice of the meeting was
published July 9, 2010 in the Lincoln Journal Star.

As amended by LB 898, 2005 Legislature, a copy of the Nebraska Open Meetings Act was
available for public review.

CALL TO ORDER

The meeting was called to order at 9:31 AM by Acting Chairman John Freudenberg. The
following members were in attendance: Acting Chair John Freudenberg, Candice Batton,
James Bogner, Bill Brueggemann, Scot Ford, Alex Hayes, Kathy Moore (arrived at 9:34
AM), Mike Moser, Richard Pierce, Brenda Smith, Bryan Tuma, Derek Vaughn and William
White. Members excused: Robert Houston, Gary Lacey, Don Overman and Fred Ruiz.
Staff present: Michael Behm, William Muldoon, Bruce Ayers, Michael Overton, Jennifer
Kirkpatrick, Lisa Stamm, Tiffany Mullison, Merry Wills, Monica Miles-Steffens, Michael
Friend, David Stolz, Marin Hoffman and Sarah Schoen.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Motion

A motion was made by Moser and seconded by White to approve the minutes of the Crime

Commission meeting of May 7, 2010; Nebraska Coalition for Juvenile Justice meeting of June 4,
2010; Crime Commission Grant Review Committee meeting of July 6, 2010; and the Police
Standards Advisory Council meetings of April 21 and May 19, 2010. The motion passed
unanimously by acclamation.

I1L.

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S REPORT

Mike Behm presented his Executive Director’s report noting the following:

e He and the Grants Division Staff met with Douglas County Officials regarding the
Domestic Violence Coordinating Council (DVCC) grant. After this meeting, some
guidelines were established and a re-submittal date for the DVCC application set.

An Equal Opportunity/Affirmative Action Employer

Printed with soy ink on recycled paper

NEBRASKA COMMISSION ON LAW ENFORCEMENT AND CRIMINAL JUSTICE
(Nebraska Crime Commission)

Michael E. Behm, Executive Director

301 Centennial Mall South

P.O. Box 94946

Lincoln, Nebraska 68509-4946

Phone (402) 471-2194

FAX (402) 471-2837



The application was resubmitted by this date on July 19, 2010. The application looks
good and the problem appears to have been averted.

» Today is Jennifer Kirkpatrick’s last day with the Crime Commission. She is taking a
new position with the Nebraska State Patrol.

¢ This is the last Crime Commission meeting for Sarah Schoen as well. Her fast day
with the Crime Commission will be July 27, 2010. She will be the Lieutenant
Governor’s new Administrative Assistant.

*  OnlJuly 22, 2010, he and Denny Macomber met with the Douglas County
Corrections Administrator regarding their 2009 jail inspection in which they were
found in non-compliance. Some strategies were developed from this meeting and the
Board will be kept apprised of what transpires.

1V, OLD BUSINESS
A. No Old Business
V. NEW BUSINLESS

A. Final Revocation Decision LR-068-09
Timothy L. Otte — Sarpy County Sheriff’s Office

James Bogner gave a procedural overview of the revocation process. He informed
the Board that the case file contains the following information: the informal
complaint, notice to the officer of the informal complaint, the officer’s informal
answer (if any is filed), the Executive Director’s correspondence, the formal
complaint filed and the respondent officer’s consent decree to the revocation action,
which is essentially a voluntary relinquishment of the officer’s certificate.

Bogner stated that the case before the Board today was uncontested and has a signed
consent decree in the file. Bogner reviewed the case with the Board and offered the
file into evidence. He then asked for a motion from the Board to either approve or
deny revocation of Mr. Otte’s law enforcement certification.

Motion

A motion was made by White and seconded by Brueggemann to uphold the Police
Standards Advisory Council’s decision to revoke the Law Enforcement certification of Timothy
L. Otte, LR-068-09. Voting in favor of the motion: Batton, Brueggemann, Ford, Hayes, Moore,
Moser, Pierce, Smith, Tuma, Vaughn and White. Abstaining from the motion: Bogner. Motion
carried unanimously.

Crime Commission Meeting
July 23, 2010 - Page 2



B.

Nebraska Law Enforcement Training Center

1. Instructor Certifications

The Crime Commission next considered two requests for Professional
Instructor Recertification. The Police Standards Advisory Council’s
recommendations were reported by James Bogner.

Motion

A motion was made by Smith and seconded by Hayes to grant the following instructor
certifications per Police Standards Advisory Council’s recommendations: Professional Instructor
Recertification to Jeremiah J. Harmon, Nebraska Law Enforcement Training Center and James

B. Stover, Nebraska State Patrol. Voting in favor of the motion: Batton, Brueggemann, Ford,
Huayes, Moore, Moser, Pierce, Smith, Tuma, Vaughn and White. Abstaining from the motion:
Bogner. Motion carried unanimously.

2, 2010 Lincoln Police Academy Inspection

James Bogner reviewed the recommendations of the Police Standards
Advisory Council on the inspection of the Lincoln Police Academy.

Motion

A motion was made by Ford and seconded by Tuma to approve the Lincoln Police
Academy Inspection per the Police Standards Advisory Council’s recommendations. Voting in
Javor of the motion: Batton, Brueggemann, Ford, Hayes, Moore, Moser, Pierce, Smith, Tuma,

Vaughn and White, Abstaining from the motion: Bogner. Motion carried unaninously.

C.

Release of Crime Statistics in Nebraska

Chairperson John Freudenberg informed the Board that a copy of the Press Release
regarding the Crime Statistics in Nebraska was emailed to them prior to this meeting.
If for any reason a Board member did not receive this Press Release, a copy of it can
be found on the Crime Commission’s website.

Award of 2009 Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Title V Formula
Grant Funds - $33,486

Tiffany Mullison reviewed the funds available under the 2009 Juvenile Justice and
Delinquency Prevention, Title V formula grant program. She stated these are federal
funds which are earmarked for initiatives that address Disproportionate Minority
Contact (DMC). The total amount available for award was $33,486. There were 14
counties eligible to apply of which only three (3) applications were received. One
application applied for second year funding [Platte County]; two applications applied
for new funding [Lancaster and Douglas Counties]. Subgrantees are eligible for up to
three years of funds, at the same level each year.

Crime Commission Meeting
July 23,2010 - Page 3



The NCJJ voted to uphold the recommendations from the Grant Review Team,
which were to reduce the level of funding to Platte County by $1,300 and fund both
new projects at approximately half of the funds requested.

Mullison commented that the amount of funds available in FY10 is $84,985, which
is substantially larger than the $33,486 available for award this year.

Motion

A motion was made by Moore and seconded by Vaughn to accept the Coalition’s funding
recommendations and contingency stipulations of award as outlined for the $33,486 of 2009
Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Title V Formula Grant Funds. Voting in favor of
the motion: Batton, Bogner, Brueggemann, Ford, Hayes, Moore, Moser, Pierce, Smith, Tuma,
Vaughn and White. Motion carried unanimousiy.

SEE ATTACHMENT #1
E. Award of 2069 Juvenile Accountability Block Grant (JABG) Funds - $427,310

Mullison reported that the JABG funds are federal funds. She explained that the
amount of funds a city or county can request is predetermined based upon its youth
population. There were four Cities/Counties eligible to apply and each did at the
amount they were eligible to receive. Mullison reported that for the first time since
FY2005, Hall County was eligible to apply.

In addition to the predetermined award funds, Mullison stated that each State has
retained funds. Annual meetings are held with key stakeholders and members of the
NCIJ to discuss how these funds will best benefit the State. As a result, the Nebraska
Department of Health and Human Services was asked to apply in order to support
the School Intervention Worker program, which serves five communities across the
State | Kearney, North Platte, Columbus, Grand Island and Lexington].

Mullison reperted that the NCJJ voted to uphold the recommendations from the
Grant Review Team, which was to fully fund all applicants,

Motion

A motion was made by Vaughn and seconded by Moore to accept the Coalition’s funding
recommendations and contingency stipulations of award as outlined for the $427,310 of 2009
Juvenile Accountability Block Grant (JABG) Funds. Voting in favor of the motion: Bogner,
Brueggemann, Ford, Hayes, Moore, Moser, Pierce, Smith, Tuma, Vaughn and White. Abstaining
from the motion: Batton. Motion carried unanimously,

SEE ATTACHMENT #2

Crime Commission Meeting
July 23, 2010 - Page 4



Update on Juvenile Detention Alternative Initiative (JDAT)

Mullison provided and update regarding the progress of a Juvenile Services award
that the Board approved at the May 2009 meeting. At this meeting, Mullison
provided the Board with four (4) different options that would fully expend the
$52,508 in state Juvenile Services funds which had not been recommended for award
by the Grant Review Team or the NCJJ. The Crime Commission reviewed these
options and chose to award 100% of the funds to pursuing a Juvenile Detention
Alternatives Initiative [JDAI]. As a result, these funds were awarded to Douglas
County, which conducted a Readiness Assessment Consultation with the W.
Haywood Burns Institute in April 2010. They then participated in a meeting with
leadership from the Annie E. Casey Foundation in May 2010, and the findings from
the RAC report will be presented by Burns Institute staff in Omaha on July 27, 2010.
Mullison encouraged the Board members to attend or request a copy of the report.

Award of 2010 Violence of Crime Act (VOCA) Grant Funds — $2,739,730
¢ Contingent upon receipt of federal award

Lisa Stamm stated that the estimated funds available for victim service programs
total $2,573,540. The Crime Commission had a carry over of $101,023 from FY
2009 and an estimated $52,559 in state appropriated funds. The estimated 2010
federal grant award is $2,739,730, which is contingent upon receipt of federal award.

Thirty-eight (38) applications were reccived by the Commission. There were no new
programs and no programs were denied funding.

Stamm reported that VOCA funds are utilized for providing direct services to
individual crime victims at no cost to that victim. The services provided include
responding to the emotional and physical needs of the crime victims, assisting both
primary and secondary crime victims stabilize their lives after victimization, and
assisting with these victims® participation in the criminal justice system in order to
ensure the crime victims have a measure of safety and security.

Stamm informed the Board that estimated allocated amount of federal funds
available for award is lower than initially expected. As a result, she handed out a
revised listing for the FY 10 VOCA grant recipients that included the revised
amounis each recipient will receive. Stamm noted that all but five programs received
a minor deduction in their overall funding. The five programs that received no
deductions were already funded with a low amount and would be significantly hurt
by a $2,000 to $3,000 decrease. She stated that the City of Kearney was already
reduced prior to last year’s funding level during the staff and grant review process,
and the VINE program needs the exact amount to operate the Victim Notification
System.

Crime Commission Meeting
Juiy 23, 2010 - Page 5



Motion

A motion was made by Vaughn and seconded by Smith to accept the funding
recommendations and contingency stipulations of award as outlined by the Grant Review
Committee for the 32,739,730 Violence of Crime Act (VOCA) Grant Funds contingent upon
receipt of federal award. Voting in favor of the motion: Batton, Bogner, Brueggemann, Ford,
Hayes, Moore, Moser, Smith, Tuma, Vaughn (abstained from grants 10-VA-203/09-VA-242) and
White, Abstaining from the motion: Pierce. Motion carried unaninmously.

SEE ATTACHMENT #3

H. Award of 2010 BYRNE/JAG/STATE Funds — Total Award: $1,791,273;
Local Projects Award: §1,087,897; State Projects Award: $449,028

Kirkpatrick reported the estimated award for the 2010 BYRNE/JAG/STATE funds
will be contingent upon receipt of federal award.

Kirkpatrick stated there is an estimated total of $1,791,273 available to award. The
amount received by the State and Local entities is dictated by a formula set in place
by the Federal Government. The amount available for award to the Local Projects 13
$1,087,897, and the amount available for award to the State Projects is $703,376,
which is a 1.28% increase from 2009.

Kirkpatrick informed the Board that the grants went through two phases of review.
During these reviews, discussion was held on matters pertaining to supplanting,
justification of requests and priority use of the funds. The recommendations for
funding were based on the following:
o The written grant (did it show completeness, clarity, continuily and
consistency;
¢ Did it maintain the overall goal of the funds; and
+  Was the documentation provided to prevent any issues of
supplanting?

Kirkpatrick reported that all funds appropriated for Local Projects were awarded.
The first priority of funding was given to active task forces in order to support their
efforts. There were some equipment requests that did not tie specifically into the
functions of a drug and violent crime task force that were deemed second priority.
Due to the lack of funds after funding the active task forces, these equipment
requests were denied.

Kirkpatrick next noted that a specialized {inancial monitor was conducted for the
state appropriated funds in order to prevent supplanting with the ARRA JAG funds.
She informed the Board there was $254,348 remaining in State appropriated funds.
The Grant Review Committee recommended that a small portion of the State funds
($40,000) be designated to task force training initiatives. The remaining funds will
be held over and announced with the following year’s funds in order to assist State
agency projects who are facing dramatic budget cuts.

Crime Cemmission Meeting
July 23,2010 - Page 6



She stated the Board will be kept apprised of decisions made regarding this matter.

Motion

A motion was made by Moser and seconded by Vaughn to accept the Grant Review
Committee’s funding recommendations and contingency stipulations of award as outlined for the
2010 BYRNE/JAG/STATE Funds — Total Award: $1,791,273; Local Projects Award: $1,087,897;
and State Projects Award: 3449,028contingent upon receipt of federal award. Voting in favor of
the motion: Batton, Bogner, Brueggemann, Ford, Hayes (abstained from grant 10-DA-303),
Moore, Moser, Pierce, Smith, Tuma (abstained from grant 10-DA-308), Vaughn and White.
Motion carrvied unanimously,

SEE ATTACHMENT #4

IO

Update on ARRA JAG

Monica Miles-Steffens next provided an updated regarding the ARRA JAG funds.
She stated that they are looking at what can be done to make this money easier for
programs to apply for, which resulted in this next round of ARRA JAG funds
focusing primarily on evidence based types of practices. Miles-Steffens stated that
she conducted an application workshop for those programs interested in applying for
these funds. This provided an opportunity for programs to have questions answered
and seck guidance as to what “evidence based practices” truly means. She also
informed the Board that permission was granted for them to adjust the match funds
to a 25% cash or in kind match for existing projects. New, evidence based projects
will only be required to do a 5% match. This provides more flexibility for the
programs interested in applying. The goal for this round of ARRA JAG funds is to
make it easier for programs to apply and to encourage new innovative projects
throughout the criminal justice system.

Miles-Steffens stated that they can ask for an extension for the ARRA VAWA funds;
however, the extension cannot be requested until January 2011.

Award of Requested ARRA VAWA Increases

Miles-Steffens stated that at the November 2009 Board meeting, the majority of the
ARRA VAWA funds were awarded. However, there were funds remaining in the
following categories: Culturally Specific, Prosecution and Law Enforcement. She
stated that because of the expiration date and not knowing whether or not an
extension of these funds would be granted, there was not time to re-announce the
funds for another competitive process. As a result, it was recommended that the
remaining Culturally Specific funds ($7,183) be added to the Family Violence
Council’s initial award, an additional $9,375 of Law Enforcement funds be added to
the Nebraska State Patrol’s initial award, and an additional $95,451 of Prosecution
funds be added to the Domestic Violence Coordinating Council’s (DVCC) initial
award. After these recommendations were made, notification was received from the
OJP VAWA office that a no-cost 12 month extension can be requested; however,

Crime Commission Meeting
July 23,2010 - Page 7



this cannot be done until January 2011 and will be handled on a case-by-case basis
with no guarantees.

Motion

A motion was made by Vaughn and seconded by Moore to accept the funding

recommendations and contingency stipulations for the requested ARRA VAWA increases. Voting
in favor of the motion: Batton, Bogner, Brueggemann, Ford, Hayes (abstained from grant 09-
WX-7011), Moore, Moser, Pierce, Smith, Tuma (abstained from grant 09-WX-7006), Vaughn
(abstained from grant 09-WX-7011) and White. Motion carried unanimously.

VI.

VIL

VIIIL.

OTHER BUSINESS

Bogner provided an update regarding the revocation process outlined in NAC Title 79,
Chapter 9. He stated that this had been previously submitted for revision, but has been
pulled out of the revision process due to questions asked regarding whether or not a felony
conviction was necessary for revocation and whether or not a mandatory reporting
requirement of a violation to the PSAC was required. He stated that the PSAC will be
looking at the revocation process of other states and will be considering all questions asked.
They will then submit a revised NAC Title 79, Chapter 9 for review and approval at a later
date.

PUBLIC COMMENT

There were no members of the public present who wished to address the Board at this time.
ADJOURNMENT

The next scheduled meeting of the Commission will be Friday, October 22, 2010 at 9:30
AM in the Nebraska State Office Building, Lower Level Conference Room A, Lincoln,
Nebraska.

There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 10:22 AM.

Respectfully Submitted,

b Jdodsen

Sarah J. Schoen
Administrative Assistant

Crime Commission Meeting
July 23,2010 - Page 8



Attachment #1



Tltle V JJDP Incentwe Grants 2009

-Numbper
S Al Title). (2008 Award)

A gency——Crty(Program :

Amount T

o Amount.
Recommendeds

ok Amount

09-JP-30

Lancaster County - Linccln

(POWER) {80} $ 20,886.00 | % 10,443.001% 1044300 | $ 10,443.00
09-JP-31 Dougias County - Omaha

({Increasing Capacity to

Serva Limited

English/Refugee Pepulation

(30) $ 21,806.00 1 % 12,663.00 | § 12683.00 | % 12,663.00
08-JpP-32 Platte County - Columbus

{Graffiti Patrof

Monitar/Bilingual Diversion

Officer) ($11,680) $ 11,680.00 | $ 10,380.00 | $ 10,380.00 | $ 10.380.00
TOTALS $ 54,372.00 § 33,486.00 § 33,486.00 § 33,486.00
Available $ 33,486.00 % 33,486.00 $ 33486.00 $ 33,485.00
Remaining 3 {20,886.00) $ - 9 - $ -

All three went certified mail and took about 30 min.



Attachment #2



Juvenile Accountability Block Grant — 2009

. Number .

| Agency—City(Program | |
| Title) (2008 Award)

09-JA-B800™*

UNO JuT

“Omaha (Web-

Enabled Diversion System | $ 38,352.00 | % 38,352.00 | $ 38,352.00 38,352.00
09-JA-601 Hall County - Grand Island

{Probation Intake Office)

($0) $ 11,11000 | & 11,110.00 | § 11,110.00 11,110.00
09-JA-602 Lancaster County - Lincoln

(JABG) ($68,951) $ 78,703.00 | § 78,703.00 [ § 78,703.00 78,703.00
09-JA-603 Sarpy County - Papitiion

(Juvenite Reporting Center)

($15,484) $ 17,353.00 | § 17,363.00 | § 17,353.00 17,353.00
08-JA-804 City of Omaha - Omaha

(JABG Phase 12)

{$104,956) $ 118,686.001 %  118,886.00 | $118,886.00 118,886.00
09-JA-805 NE HHSS - Linceln

{Juvenile Acct. Plan)

($187,664) 3 162,806.00 | $  162,908.00 | $162,808.00 162,906.00
TOTALS $ 427,310.00 ' $  427,310.00 $427,310.00 427,310.00
Available $ 427,310.00 § 42731000 $427,310.00 427,310.00
Remaining $ -

09-JA-800*Already awarded at the December Crime Commission Meeting.



Attachment #3



00°000°12 $ | 00Ersee $ | 00°er52e $ | 00°cks'ee $ {C00"1Z8) (200 woraRRO R
SIHO SHIBIES) BUNUBIEA - PEND) [BIUSD ON|  1Z2-WAOL
00°498°22 $ 1 00009°5e $ 1 00°009'se § 1 00SKLSE $
{Z85'2$) (1ssy WNDIA) premas - 00 piemes| 0ZZ-YA-OL
00749228 $ | 00'000'98 $ | 00°000'98 $ | 0000000 ¢ {000°Zr8) (S3A0Q) Buuesy - SIAOG BUL| BLe-YAGL
00°166'69 $ 1 00+Z8'89 ¢ | ooveg'eg $ | 00958 V2 $ {059'ecs) (1ssy
WDIA SYSY) YOOOOW - $901M9S YS/va)l  812-YA-DL
00°000'5S $ | 00°000'04 $ | 0000004 $ | 00 280'8s $ (000'5¥$) (UoBBIMQ @ S80IAIeG LIIDIA)

SNQIINIOD - SIONANG AQAYS 10} 181UaD)|  21L2-YA-0L
00°291°19 $ | 00°'000°59 $ | 0000059 $|009LP'29 g (0z5°6¥3) (1ssv wioIA} 21=ieB0 - dI0S| 91z-vA-OL
00°000°0¢ $ | oo'000°0g $ 1 0000008 ¢ | 00°000°0¢ 3

{000°62$) (MU AWA) UOSIDRIN - "0D LosIpRN|  §12-YA-OL

0091189 ¢ | 00'6rELL S | 00'6KE LS $ | 00'BPE LL g | {000729%) {s901M195 138110 JO UoHERUNLDD)
uoBuXa - J9lUBD PIYIAUBIEd| ¥1Z-YADL

00°000'09 $ | 00°000'G9 $ | 00'00G'S9 $ | 0908’02 $ (000'95%)
alleid "ON - F_m._mohn“ SNy o_ummEoD\mamm SLe-YA-OL

60°292° 1L $ | 00°000'S. $ [ c0000'sL $ | oo'g9s'sg S (000'028)
(wetBoig Avesoapy YSws) sBunser: - vovs| Z1Z-vA-OL

00°000'G ¢ | 00°000°GE % | oo000°SL & | 00°000'51 3 {000'51%)
(seorueg WHA) jeowsld - 00 8bpog| 11z-vA-0L
00°6¥%1 P2l $ | oozseigl % 100288 L1 & | oozeeszl & {006'G119$)
(1ssy WIPIA) uondeg - Hun aA 00 Adtes| 0LZ-vYA-0L

0002228 $ | 00°E05°GE ¢ | 00'€05'GE 410000028 $ (1i8°¢c8)
(HUN AMVA) BNBIE YLEON - 0D U[OUIT 60Z2-YA-0L

00°/82°1E ¢ | 00000'sE ¢ | 00°'006'GE % | 00°000'sE $ {oon'ogg) (iun

188y MYA) UojBuixeT - Ay "oD uosmed| Qoz-vA-OL
001198 $ | CO000'0F $ | CO000'GY $100LI008 3 {000'ge$) (welboig

WiA 0D 8be) soueeg - soujeag Jo A1D|  £02-YA-OL
00'000'62L 3 | 00°9BE vEL $ | 00'95E'F81L $|ooe66'R8L ¢ (000'8%) (YS/AQY BUBWO - YOAMA| S02-WA-0L
00'646'0¢ $ | 00802 vE $ | 080T ¥E $ | 00'80Z°¥E ¢ | (000'gzs) uioour - 1Buel) AedoApy pIuD| GOz-YADL
00 #6265 $| 00226729 $ 10042529 $ | o0psZI9 3 (609'/6%)

(wSing) wingny - ssucdseay poloid +0Z-YA-OL
00°000'¥8E $ | 00°000'00F $ | 00°000°00¥F $ | 0o'geg’ oy ¢ (0000988} ZFZ-VA-B0

(Issy UHIDIA) eyBwO - Ay "00 seibnod| /£0z-vA-0L
00'¥bL'$E $|002Le' L8 $| 00 LiE 28 $ | 00°200'9¢ g {ooo'ces)

(uun "yssy wioip) Buleo - "00 UNjAsneos| Z0Z-YA-OL
00'cLL'se $ | 00°9F6'8E $| 00'9pees $ 0z ore'8E $ {o00'0es)
{un ssaupA WDIAY sBunse - op swiepy| LOZ-YA-OL
00°000'8€ $ | oo00Z'0¥ $ | oooozor sloosiyiy $
{000'8€%) {Wwelboly 1SSy WA 00 BIOYEQ)

00Z-¥A-0L

wwog awpg
- papusWWoddy’
S unowsy

unouly pasisy

" moman eis
- POPUSUIOIBY -
Sunowngs

HEIS PapUBUILICOaY
ST Junowgri L

L unoug

Ajg xnoig "og - AD xnoIg yines 1o AlD

(pemy 6007) (o1t weibolg) Ayo-Aousby |

00°0£4'6E.L°T {PIIRWIRSS) 655 TSS - SlqlleAyY SPUnd YOOA 23BIS 0102
dwo? 'pag 809°zL$ £Z0L0LS - DICeHEAY SPUNd YOOA 6002
00'0YS'SL6'ZS - 21qBHRAY SPUNY YDOA 0102




B 00'0EL'BEL'T 00'2L5'299°E 002457982 - 09'068'EE0'E SWIOL

00°4£2'08 00°0.6'c8 00°046'€8 00°B6¥°G8 $ {000 16%)

Amocm_o_\/ mm:xmw\dﬂmmEoD JO SLUDIA,
10} 21200ADY) ABuleay) - Jolue) IS sUl| zez-vA-OL

00'000°0G 00°000'6S 00°000°5S 00°008°09 $ {zee'gzsg) (ssy WidiA 00
XEJ|0D/2)E[d) $nqunjo) - Aty 00 sield| 98Z-YA-DL

09°285'08 00'028'c8 00°028'¢8 00 OFS 98 $ (511°69%) (10sloig
AOBDOADY WSIAG) WOaurT - adoH J0 $9010A] §EZ-YACL

00/96°99 008470/ 00'8Ly'0L 008404 $ {000'2¥$) (wriboid yoeanng
[BU1) JUOWSI] » Y/ SO} IBIUSD SISHD]  FEZ-VA-QL

00°000°68 00'261'/8 0026128 QOLLEF0L $ {000'68%)
(Jssy wioia) Ainquied - Jewey) sisug adoH|  £E2-YA-GL

00°000°0F 00°000°Gy C0000'st 00'%08'65 3 {(000'8¢3) (s901uag Alwe pUB[IESH)
uolided - seolnieg AjleS pugjuesH| zEZ-vA-0l

00°000'ES 00'088'9¢ 00°088°8¢ 00'088°'8¢ $ (oz¥'Gz3) (1ssy WIISIA asnay pauD
Jol2YS SY1) BUELUQ) - SaeYD MoyleD!  LEZ-YA-OL

00'69Z'2Z1 00'86%0EL 00'86+'0S L co'ger'ost § (000'GZLS)
(JUr) SSBURAMWEDIA) UIOOUFT - ujosuiy jo AUD|  0EZ-YA-0L

00'0LL'oF 00'ere s 00°CPE'6Y 00'EFE'BY g 911°6¥3) (weibold 1Ssy
WH3IA) PUBIS] puBlS) - pUB|S pURID) Jo AUD] 82Z-YA-01

00612 vF 00812 ¥ 00'9LZ'vr 00°8LZFF S {000'05%) (telbold ssy
WA swi) Aswsesy - Aswesy o Ao gzZe-wA-0L

00°000'68 00°000'08 00'000'06 00'0.¥ 86 $ {000'zg3) (seousg
AQ/VYS) pUBIS] puels) - 1sjia) SIsuD| 22z-YA-0L

00°098°G1 00°08€51 00°098'5L 0009’61 § {Jcz'12%) (185 WAdIA
00 dlod/seing) AND pIaBQg - 0D JBpngl  9Zz2-vA-OL

00'Lge'er 00°+82'G¥ 00'¥8L'5% 00'+8.'Gp 3 (1zz'eds) (seanieg
LNOIA JO o:m:EEOOV mc>m>> - ASNOH USABEH SCC-YN-01

C0'000'sS 00'0C0°09 0000009 00'802'z9 $ (000°05%) (Weibold 1ssy aoUS[OIA
[ENX8S @ 2SS0} HOHON ~ SURZLIOH 1bug| #2z-vA-0l

00°000'08 00°202°98 00°202°98 00°42¥'¥5 $ (000'8L%)
(12)i2yg AQ) Ul0oUrT - swoy diyspusuid| £zz-YA-OL

00°696'0%% 00'695'92 00'896'arZ 0y's98are ¢ (z97°10Z8) (X suoneladg
ANIA) U0OUT - UoISSIIWoD sl IN| 2zz-vA-0L




Attachment #4



2010 Byrne Justice Assistance Grants (JAG)

Available to award $1,791,273.00
Over in requests $886,919.00

}}N_ymbéri -

10-DA-300

City of Plattsmouth -

Plattsmouth (Digital

Camera Project) ($0) 5  14,148.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
10-DA-301 |City of Norfolk - Norfoik

(SNARE) ($90,000) $ 108,200.00 $96,349.00 $96,349.00 $95,349.00
10-DA-302 |City of Blair - Blair

{Washington Co. Field

Based Reporting System)

($0) $ 131,315.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
10-DA-303 [City of Omaha - Omaha

(METRO) ($168,262) $ 180,000.00 | $180,000.00 $180,000.00 $180,000.00
10-DA-304 |Scotis Bluff Co. - Gering

(WING) ($175,000) $  404,714.00 $95,828.00 $95,828.00 $95,828.00
10-BA-305 |City of Fremont - Fremont

(N CORPS) ($135,000)

$ 153,546.00 1 $144,000.00 $144,000.00 $144,000.00

10-DA-306 |City of Beatrice - Beatrice

(SEADE) {$53,136)

$ 116,209.00 $95,420.00 $95,420.00 $95,420.00

10-DA-307/ |NE Crime Comm. - Lincoln
09-DA-314 |(CJIS) ($567.214) P 76,994.00 $62,625.00 $62,625.00 $62,625.00
10-DA-308 |NE State Patrol - Lincoln

(MULE XXI) ($443,000) $ 712,003.00 | $205,340.00 $205,340.00 $205,340.00
10-DA-309 |NE Dept. of Corrections -

Lincoln {Intelligence

Sharing Initiative)

($45,000) $ 23,408.00 $23,408.00 $23,406.00 $23,406.00
10-DA-310/ {NE Atly. General's Office -
08-DA-316 |Lincoln (Drug & Violent

Crime Unit) ($156,153) $ 203,991.00 | $122,974.00 $122,974.00 $122,974.00
10-DA-311 {NE Crime Comm. - Lincoin

($44,950) $ 34,683.00 $34,683.00 $34,683.00 $34,683.00
10-DA-312 |Phelps Co. - Holdrege

(CANDO) ($40,000) $ 83,715.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00
10-DA-313 |City of York - York (RAP)

{$91,300) $  91,300.00 $91,300.00 $91,300.00 $91,300.00
10-DA-314/ |City of Lincoln - Lincoln
08-DA-315 {(Invest. Narcotics Coap.)

($300,000.51) $ 345968.00 | $345,000.00 $345,000.00 $345,000.00
TOTAL $2678,192.00 $ 1,536,925.00 $ 1,536,925.00 % 1,536,925.00

**Sent out 10 certified and spent about 1.25 hrs. and a total cost of $55.74




